
P E N S I O N S  
C O M M I T T E E
Monday, 11th September, 2017

at 6.30 pm
Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 

London E8 1EA
Membership

Members:

Councillor Robert Chapman (Chair)
Councillor Michael Desmond (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Feryal Demirci
Councillor Geoff Taylor
Councillor Kam Adams
Councillor Patrick Moule
Councillor Abraham Jacobson

Co-optees:

Jonathan Malins-Smith

Tim Shields
Chief Executive

Contact:
Rabiya Khatun
Governance Services
Tel: 020 8356 6279
Email: Rabiya.khatun@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Monday, 11th September, 2017

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declaration of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

3  Consideration of the non-exempt minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4  Training - Accounting and Audit 7 - 10

5  Pensions Fund - Quarterly Update 11 - 28

6  Pension Fund Report and Accounts 29 - 262

7  Implementaton of MiFID II 263 - 292

8  Administering Authority Training Policy 293 - 306

9  Annual Report of the Pensions Committee 307 - 320

10  TPR Code of Practice compliance 321 - 352

Item No Title Page No



Exclusion of Press and Public11  

Proposed resolution:

THAT the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the 
Pensions Committee meeting during consideration of Exempt items on the 
agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in the view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted, that were members of the public to be present, 
there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.  

Wards Affected Contact Officer

 

12  Consideration of the exempt minutes of the previous meeting 353 - 356

13  Active global equity proposal 357 - 380

14  Any other business which in the opinion of the Chair is urgent 



ACCESS AND INFORMATION

Location

Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, almost 
directly opposite Hackney Pic
[...]
matters are not under 
consideration relating to the item in which you have an interest.  

iii. If you have an interest in a contractual, financial, consent, permission or licence matter 
under consideration, you must leave the room unless you have obtained a dispensation 
from the Monitoring Officer or Standards Committee.  You cannot stay in the room or 
public gallery whilst discussion of the item takes place and you cannot vote on the 
matter.  In addition, you must not seek to improperly influence the decision.  Where 
members of the public are allowed to make representations, or to give evidence or 
answer questions about the matter you may, with the permission of the meeting, speak 
on a matter then leave the room. Once you have finished making your representation, 
you must leave the room whilst the matter is being discussed.  

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s dispensation 
procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been granted it will stipulate 
the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can only be present to make 
representations, provide evidence or whether you are able to fully participate and vote 
on the matter in which you have a non pecuniary interest.  

Further Information

Advice can be obtained from Suki Binjal, Interim Director of Legal on 020 8356 6234 or email 
suki.binjal@hackney.gov.uk

FS 566728

mailto:Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2017

Councillors Present: Councillor Robert Chapman in the Chair

Cllr Kam Adams, Cllr Feryal Demirci, 
Cllr Michael Desmond (Vice-Chair) and 
Cllr Patrick Moule

Apologies: Councillor Geoff Taylor

Officers in Attendance:  Rachel Cowburn, Ian Williams, Michael Honeysett, 
Stephen Rix, Julie Stacey

Also in Attendance: Jonathan Malins-Smith,  Nick Chadwick, Andrew 
Johnson Hymans Robertson, Michael Ferguson, 
AON

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor Taylor

Councillor Kam Adams for lateness and Jonathan Malins-Smith for lateness

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - MEMBERS TO DECLARE AS 
APPROPRIATE 

Councillor Chapman declared a non-pecuniary interest as a receiving member of the 
LGPS and Councillors Desmond and Demirci declared a non-pecuniary interest as 
deferred members of the LGPS.  Councillor Desmond declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as a Governor of Brook House 6th form College. 

3 CONSIDERATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 March 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 April 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 25 May 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record subject to the amendment that Jonathan Malins-Smith was 
present at that meeting. 

4 CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Jonathan Malins-Smith asked for a role description for the co-optee position.  Rachel 
Cowburn said that the Pensions Committee terms of reference were being reviewed 
and a co-optee role description could form part of the review.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 

The Pensions Committee  RESOLVED to

 re-appoint Jonathan Malins-Smith as Co-optee Member; Scheme Member 
Representative of the Pensions Committee for the 2017/2018 municipal year. 

 Note the position regarding the nomination of Co-optee member; Employer 
Representative of the Pensions committee; and

 Note the current position regarding the membership of the Pensions Board.

5 TRAINING (LONGEVITY AND FUNDING RISK) 

The Pensions Committee resolved to take item 5 and 5a on the agenda together.

Rachel Cowburn introduced the item and Nick Chadwick from Hymans Robertson 
introduced the training session and the report. 

Jonathan Malins-Smith queried the percentage of unknown information in the charts.  
Andrew Johnson said this was as a result of not having postcode data. 

Rachel Cowburn said that there had been a significant change in membership from 
manual to office based workers as well as a larger proportion of female workers and 
this was likely to have affected where the pension liabilities lay.

Councillor Moule asked what impact the end of final salary provisions had.  Rachel 
Cowburn said that the move from final salary schemes to the CARE system was 
beneficial to lower paid members so the disparity evened out. 

Andrew Johnson said that the current methodology wouldn’t work as well in 20 years’ 
time and this would need to be reviewed to take account of the changes in the pension 
scheme.

Ian Williams also said it was important to recognise that the contribution rates over the 
last 10-15 years have changed significantly and the contribution ratios were now very 
different.

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED

 To note the report

a LONGEVITY UPDATE - CLUB VITA 

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED

 To note the report
6 PASSIVE EQUITY - TRANSITION APPROACH 

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Pensions 
committee during consideration of Exempt items on the agenda on the grounds that it 
is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be transacted that were members 

Page 2



Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 
of the public to be present, there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.

The Pensions Committee resolved
 To agree the recommendations.

7 PENSION FUND CASHFLOW  

The Pensions Committee resolved to take item 7 on the agenda after item 4.

Andrew Johnson from Hymans Robertson introduced the report.  Many Schemes were 
in a negative cash position but this was not an issue for the LBH fund.  However, it 
was always prudent to monitor the situation. 

Councillor Desmond queried how the Fund’s stress tests were undertaken, given the 
volatile economic cl
[...]
siness Plan for the Pension Fund for 2017-20
 Approve the draft work plan for the Pensions Committee for the Financial Year 

2017-2018.

13 EMPLOYER DATA AUDIT 

The Pensions Committee resolved 

 To note the report

That the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Pensions 
Committee during consideration of Exempt items on the agenda on the grounds that it 
is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be transacted that were members 
of the public to be present, there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.

14 PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE POLICY AND COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

Rachel Cowburn introduced the report.  The scheme of delegation had changed to 
reflect changes in job titles and structure.

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED

 To approve the draft Pension Fund Governance Policy and Compliance 
Statement and agree that officers may now proceed with the consultation with 
the Fund’s employers and Hackney Council union officials

 Approve the Scheme of Delegation which is included as appendix B of the 
attached draft statement. 

2 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR IS 
URGENT 

16 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Pensions 
Committee during consideration of Exempt items on the agenda on the grounds that it 
is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be transacted that were members 
of the public to be present, there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.

Page 5



Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 

Page 6



Page 1 of 3

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICTraining – Pension Fund Accounts 

and Audit

Pensions Committee  
19th September 2017

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

None

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1
[...]
f valuation of assets
 Value of promised retirement benefits in accordance with IAS19
 Role of audit
 Budget monitoring

Ian Williams
Group Director of Finance & Corporate Resources

Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2630
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal comments: Stephen Rix 020-8356 6122

Page 8



Page 3 of 3
Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 18

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICPension Fund – Quarterly Update 

Pensions Committee
27th June 2017

Ward(s) affected

     ALL

       Enclosures

     None

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report is an update on key quarterly performance measures, including an update 
on the funding position, investment performance, engagement and corporate 
governance, budget monitoring, administration performance and reporting of 
breaches. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Pensions Committee is recommended to note the report.

3. RELATED DECISIONS

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 18

 Pensions Committee 29th March 2017 – Approval of Pension Fund Budget 
2017/18

 Pensions Committee 29th March 2017 – Approval of 2016 Actuarial Valuation 
and Funding Strategy Statement  

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 The Pensions Committee act as quasi-trustees of the London Borough of Hackney 
Pension Fund and as such, has responsibility for all aspects of the Pension Fund. 
Quarterly monitoring of the key financial variables which impact the Fund is crucial to 
ensuring good governance.

4.2 Monitoring the performance of the Fund and its investment managers is essential to 
ensure that managers are achieving performance against set benchmarks and targets.  
Performance of the Fund’s assets will continue to have a significant influence on the 
valuation of the scheme’s assets going forward. The investment performance of the 
Fund is a key factor in the actuarial valuation process and the
[...]
ve the notice and to the matters in sub-paragraphs (a) or (b).

Page 260



LONDON BOROUGH OF HACKNEY PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2016/17

227

Contact Details

For further information on pension issues please contact:

Financial Services 
Finance and Resources Directorate
4th Floor, Hackney Service Centre
1 Hillman Street
London
E8 1DY
 
Email: pensions@hackney.gov.uk 
Telephone: 020 8356 2521

For further information on investment issues please contact:

Financial Services 
Finance and Resources Directorate
4th Floor, Hackney Service Centre
1 Hillman Street
London
E8 1DY
 
Email: pension.investments@hackney.gov.uk 
Telephone: 020 8356 2630

For pension benefit and administration issues please contact:

London Borough of Hackney Pensions
Equiniti
Russell Way
Crawley
West Sussex
RH10 1UH

Email: hackney.pensions@equiniti.com
Telephone: 012 9360 3085

Page 261

mailto:pensions@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:pension.investments@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:hackney.pensions@equiniti.com


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICImplementation of the Markets in 

Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID II)

Pensions Committee  
11th September 2017

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

FIVE

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report outlines the impact of the implementation of the Markets in Financial 

Instrument Directive 2014/65 (“MiFID II”) and in particular the risk to the administering 
authority of becoming a retail client on 3rd January 2018. The report recommends 
that the committee agree that elections for professional client status should be made 
on behalf of the authority immediately.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pensions Committee is recommended to:

 Note the potential impact on investment strategy of becoming a retail client 
with effect from 3rd January 2018

 Agree to the immediate commencement of applications for elected 
professional client status with all relevant institutions to ensure it can continue 
to implement an effective investment strategy.

 Acknowledge and agree to forego the protections available to retail clients 
(detailed in Appendix 1)

 Delegate responsibility to the Group Director, Finance and Corporate 
Resources for the purposes of completing applications and determining the 
basis of each application as either full or single service. 

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee 18th November 2015 – MiFID II – Impact on LGPS and 

Local Authorities

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE
RESOURCES

4.1 The implementation of MiFID II on 3rd January 2018 will change the status of the 
London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund from that of ‘per se professional’ client to 
that of a retail client, unless it is opted up by the investment firms with which it deals 
to ’elective professional client’ status 

4.2 Failure to achieve ‘elective professional client; status by 3rd January 2018 would 
severely restrict the range of financial institutions and instruments available to the 

Page 263

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 5

Fund, potentially hampering its ability to implement a suitable investment strategy. 
This could have significant long term implications for the financial health of both the 
Fund and the Council as the main employer within it. 

4.3 In extreme cases, the failure to ‘opt up’ by 3rd January 2018 could resort in the Fund 
being a forced seller of assets, if managers are unable or unwilling to deal with the 
Fund as a retail client. 

5. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR, LEGAL
5.1The introduction of the Markets in Financial Instrument Directive 2014/65 (“MiFID II”) 

from 3rd January 2018 will see a change in the status of the London Borough of Hackney 
Pension Fund from a per se professional to a retail client

6. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT
6.1 Under the current UK regime, local authorities are automatically categorised as ‘per 

se professional’ clients in respect of non‑MiFID scope business and are cat
[...]
on governing investment? 
 
(If yes please tick whether you have enclosed or provided a link to a details of 
the breach) 

YES 
NO 

 
 
Enclosed 
Link 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

2. Please use the box below to provide any further information which may be useful in the support of 
your application. 

 

 

 

 

Page 292



Page 1 of 4

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICTraining Policy

Pensions Committee  
11th September 2017

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

One

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 In January 2015, Members of the Pensions Committee approved the Fund’s first 

formal training policy, following the introduction of expanded knowledge and skills 
requirements for LGPS Pensions Committee Members, Pension Board members and 
officers. New guidance from Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA), new legislation and the Pension Regulator’s (tPR) role in overseeing the 
administration and governance of the scheme all increased the requirements around 
knowledge and skills in the LGPS and the introduction of a formal training policy 
helped to ensure that the Fund was meeting these requirements. 

1.2 This report proposes that the Pensions Committee agree an updated Training Policy 
for the London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund, which will apply to Pensions 
Committee members, Pension Board members and senior officers responsible for 
managing the Fund.  The policy has been updated to reflect guidance for 
administering authorities on governance principles for investment pooling, issued by 
Aon Hewitt on behalf of the CIPFA Pensions Panel.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pensions Committee is recommended to:

 Approve the updated London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund Training 
Policy which is attached at Appendix 1 
and that

 Each Committee Member, Board Member and senior officer to adhere to the 
Training Policy and maintain the required level of knowledge and skills

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 
[...]
h of Hackney Pension Fund
4th Floor, Hackney Service Centre
1 Hillman Street
London
E8 1DY

E-mail rachel.cowburn@hackney.gov.uk

Telephone 020 8356 2630

Further information on the London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund can be found 
as shown below:

Telephone: 020 8356 2745

Email: pensions@hackney.gov.uk (Governance)

hackney.pensions@equiniti.com (Administration)

Pension Fund Website: http://hackney.xpmemberservices.com 

Hackney Council Website: www.hackney.gov.uk  (Minutes, Agendas, etc)

Page 305

mailto:rachel.cowburn@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:pensions@hackney.gov.uk
http://hackney.members@xafinitypaymaster.com/
http://hackney.xpmemberservices.com/
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICANNUAL REPORT OF THE PENSIONS 

COMMITTEE 2016-2017

Pensions Committee  
11th September 2017

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

One 

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to detail the role of the Pensions Committee and 

summarise the key activities and achievements in 2016/17 that demonstrate how the 
Committee has fulfilled its role effectively acting in its capacity as quasi-trustees of 
the Council’s Pension Fund. This report will then be presented to full Council in due 
course as a Committee of the Council.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pensions Committee is recommended to note the report.

3. RELATED DECISIONS

 Pensions Committee (27th June 2017) – Business Plan 

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 The Pensions Committee act in the capacity of quasi trustees for the Pension Fund 
and its Administering Authority, the London Borough of Hackney and as such are 
responsible for the management of approximately £1.39 billion worth of assets and 
for ensuring the effective and efficient running of the Pension Fund. The decisions 
taken by the Committee impact directly on the finan
[...]
ion Board should consider 

(with its Administering Authority) the 

need to publish an annual report of its 

activities.

8 A requirement outlined in PB Terms of Reference Annual (Summer) 30/06/2017 Fully completed Partially 

compliant

First PB Annual Report published in 

2015/16 Annual Report & Accounts

Next PB Annual Report to be 

published in 2016/17 Annual Report 

& Accounts

PB Annual Report to be published 

in 2016/17 Annual Report & 

Accounts

K15 An Administering Authority should 

consult on, revise and publish its 

governance compliance statement to 

include details of the terms, structure 

and operational procedures relating to 

its Local Pension Board.

8 Completed and updated at March 2015 PC. Annual (Mar) 30/06/2017 Fully completed Fully compliant Statement carried forward to 

2016/17 Annual Report

P
age 352



Document is Restricted

Page 353

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 357

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 363



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Consideration of the non-exempt minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Training - Accounting and Audit
	5 Pensions Fund - Quarterly Update
	6 Pension Fund Report and Accounts
	8 - Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2016-17 - Appendix 1

	7 Implementaton of MiFID II
	9 - Implementation of MiFID II - Appendix 1 - Summary of Protections
	9 - Implementation of MiFID II - Appendix 2 - Highlights Statement
	9 - Implementation of MiFID II - Appendix 3 - Opt up Process Flow Chart
	9 - Implementation of MiFID II - Appendix 4 - Template Application letter
	9 - Implementation of MiFID II - Appendix 5 - MiFID II - Opt up information template

	8 Administering Authority Training Policy
	10 - Administering Authority Training Policy

	9 Annual Report of the Pensions Committee
	11 - Annual Report of Pensions Committee 2016-17

	10 TPR Code of Practice compliance
	12 - TPR Code Compliance Checklist - Appendix 1

	12 Consideration of the exempt minutes of the previous meeting
	13 Active global equity proposal
	6 - EXEMPT - Asset Allocation - Active Equity - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


`                                                                                                                                                
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

Councillors Present: Councillor Robert Chapman in the Chair

Cllr Michael Desmond (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Feryal Demirci and Cllr Patrick Moule

Apologies: Councillor Geoff Taylor and Councillor Kam Adams

Officers in Attendance: Ian Williams (Group Director of Finance and
Corporate Resources), Michael Honeysett (Director 
of Financial Management), Rachel Cowburn (Head 
of Investment & Actuarial Services), Karen Chenery 
(Pensions) and Stephen Rix ( Legal Services)

Co- optee  Jonathan Malins- Smith

Also in Attendance: Michael Ferguson  - AON
Andrew Johnston -  Hymans Robertson
Henry Colthurst – Pensions Board 

Paul Williams } RBC Global Asset Management
Ben Yeoh       }

1 Apologies for absence 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Taylor and Adams.

2 Declaration of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

2.1 Councillors Chapman, Desmond and Demirci declared a non-pecuniary interest 
as deferred members of the LGPS.

3 Consideration of the non-exempt minutes of the previous meeting 

3.1 RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th June 
2017 be agreed as a correct record of the proceedings.

4 Training - Accounting and Audit 

4.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report and provided training on the Pensions 
Accounting & Auditing Standards

 Committee Responsibilities
 Responsibilities of the Committee
 Responsibilities of the Group Director of Finance & Corporate Resources

 Regulation and Guidance



Monday, 11th September, 2017 
 The LGPS Regulations (2013)

 Regulation 57 of the Regulations requires the Council (as administrative 
authority) to produce a Pension Fund Annual Report by 1st December 
following year end

 Pension Fund Accounts
 Sources of Income

 Employer and Employee contributions
 Transfers in
 Investment income

 Categories of Expenditure
 Net Assets Statement
 Requirements for Employers
 Audit

4.2 Cllr Moule indicated that the induction for new members of the Pension 
Committee needed to be reviewed to ensure the training enabled new members to 
effectively carry out their role and responsibilities.  Ms Cowburn advised that the 
training policy was in the process of being reviewed and a more comprehensive 
induction would be provided focusing on areas such as accounts, investment and 
actuary. 

4.3 Cllr Desmond stated that it would be useful to learn lessons from other local 
authorities regarding issues of due diligence.  Ms Cowburn said that officers had 
attended events discussing the challenges faced by local government Pensions Funds 
but there had been no reported cases of due diligence breaches in local authorities.

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.

The Chair varied the order of business on the agenda and then considered exempt 
item 13. 

5 Pensions Fund - Quarterly Update 

5.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing an update on key quarterly 
performance measures, including an update on the funding position, investment 
performance, engagement and corporate governance, budget monitoring, 
administration performance and reporting of breaches.   

5.2 The Chair referred to the breach reported to the Pensions Regulator and 
expressed concern that the ongoing issue with the quality of data had not been 
resolved for three years.  Mr Honeysett stated that this issue related to the current 
payroll system and that the Fund’s officers had been involved with the project for the 
Council’s new payroll system, which had been implemented in July 2017 and it was 
expected that the quality of data would improve this year.  

5.3 Mr Colthurst indicated that the ongoing issues with payroll for over three years 
was unsatisfactory and that this issue should be reported to the Chief Executive.  The 
Head of Human Resources and Electoral Services should also be invited to a future 
meeting to discuss this issue.  Mr Williams undertook to draft a letter to the Chief 
Executive to express Members’ disappointment that the payroll issue had not yet been 
resolved.

ACTION: Ian Williams 



Monday, 11th September, 2017 
 5.4  The Chair noted the positive cashflow and the disappointing performance of 
property.    Mr Johnston said although the property asset class had underperformed 
against the benchmark it had delivered a strong income yield for the Pension Fund.   
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
RESOLVED to note the report.

6 Pension Fund Report and Accounts 

6.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the post audit Annual Report and Accounts of the 
London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund for the year ended 31st March 2017.  Mr 
Honeysett added that the accounts had been audited and an audit opinion received 
however, the audit could not be closed until the certificate had been issued. 

6.2 The Chair highlighted that the Pension Fund’s investment had been positive 
this year increasing in value to £1.4bn and the Fund’s ESG policy had been 
publicised.    

6.3 Mr Malins- Smith queried the reference to co-opted non-voting members as ‘lay 
members’ of the Committee and disagreed that section A in the selection and role of 
lay members was fully compliant at page 198 of the report.  Ms Cowburn responded 
that a constitutional review of the Committee was being undertaken, which included a 
review of the terms of reference, roles and selection.  This review was expected to 
conclude at the end of the year and this amendment could be included in the updated 
document which would be submitted to Council for approval.  Mr Honeysett stated that 
the status, role and function of lay members had been clearly set out in the Council’s 
advert when it been recruiting lay members.

6.4 Mr Colthurst queried why negative cashflow had not been included as a key 
risk.  Ms Cowburn explained that the Fund’s cashflow was currently strongly positive; 
whilst cashflows were closely monitored for any deterioration, the Fund’s cashflow 
was expected to remain positive for the foreseeable future, and did not therefore pose 
an immediate risk. 

RESOLVED to:
1. Approve the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts subject to the 

amendment at Section A under selection and role of lay members. 
2. Approve publication and distribution to interested parties. 

7 Implementation of MiFID II 

7.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report outlining the impact of the 
implementation of the Markets in Financial Instrument Directive 2014/65 (“MiFID II”) 
and in particular the risk to the administering authority of becoming a retail client on 3 
January 2018. 

RESOLVED to:

1. Note the potential impact on investment strategy of becoming a retail 
client with effect from 3rd January 2018



Monday, 11th September, 2017 
2. Agree to the immediate commencement of applications for elected 

professional client status with all relevant institutions to ensure it can 
continue to implement an effective investment strategy.

3. Acknowledge and agree to forego the protections available to retail 
clients (detailed in Appendix 1 of the submitted report)

4. Delegate responsibility to the Group Director, Finance and Corporate 
Resources for the purposes of completing applications and determining 
the basis of each application as either full or single service. 

8 Administering Authority Training Policy 

8.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report proposing that the Committee agree an 
updated Training Policy for the London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund, which 
would apply to Pensions Committee members, Pension Board members and senior 
officers responsible for managing the Fund.  The policy had been updated to reflect 
guidance for administering authorities on governance principles for investment 
pooling, issued by Aon Hewitt on behalf of the CIPFA Pensions Panel.

8.2 Ms Cowburn advised that were still places on the LGPS Fundamentals course 
running from October to December 2017.  The Chair requested that details of the 
course be circulated again to members and that the training programme should be 
made available at the beginning of the next municipal year.  

RESOLVED to:
1. Approve the updated London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund Training 

Policy which is attached at Appendix 1 and that
2. Each Committee Member, Board Member and senior officer to adhere to the 

Training Policy and maintain the required level of knowledge and skills.

9 Annual Report of the Pensions Committee 

9.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report detailing the role of the Pensions 
Committee and summarising the key activities and achievements in 2016/17 that 
demonstrated how the Committee had fulfilled its role effectively acting in its capacity 
as quasi-trustees of the Council’s Pension Fund. The report would then be presented 
to full Council in October 2017.

9.2 It was noted that the table at paragraph 2.2 of the report should be amended to 
show that Councillor Moule was in attendance for the training held on 29 March 2017.

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report subject to the above amendment.

10 TPR Code of Practice compliance 

10.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report covering an updated Compliance 
Checklist for the London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund.  Ms Cowburn 
advised that a technical issue relating to the Council’s internal dispute 
resolution had been logged.  This issue was being resolved by updating the 
policy to include whether or not the internal dispute was exempt.  With regard to 
the training policy, officers were reviewing the training and adapting it to meet 
members’ requirements.  



Monday, 11th September, 2017 

RESOLVED to note the Code of Compliance Checklist and where further work is 
required and being undertaken.

11 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED  
That the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the meeting during 
consideration of the Items and 12 and 13 – Active Global Equity Proposal on the 
agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that were members of the public to be present, there would be disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended.

12 Consideration of the exempt minutes of the previous meeting 

12.1 RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th 
June 2017 be agreed as a correct record of the proceedings.

13 Active Global Equity Proposal 

By Virtue of Paragraph 3 Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
this report is exempt because it contains Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding the 
information) and it is considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

14 Any other business which in the opinion of the Chair is urgent 

14.1 There was no other urgent business.

Duration of the meeting: 6.30  - 9.20 pm 

Rabiya Khatun
Governance Services
020 8356 6279


